
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 10 October 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Wyndham Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY 
 
To: The members of the Human Resources Committee 
 
Chair: Councillor Theo Butt Philip 
 
Councillor David Fothergill Councillor Mandy Chilcott 
Councillor Mark Healey Councillor Alistair Hendry 
Councillor Andy Kendall Councillor Graham Oakes 
Councillor Emily Pearlstone Councillor Faye Purbrick 
Councillor Leigh Redman Councillor Tony Robbins 
Councillor Mike Stanton Councillor Sarah Wakefield 
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Wednesday, 4 
October 2023. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Monday, 2 October 2023 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Human Resources Committee - 2.00 pm Tuesday, 10 October 2023 
  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 5 - 6) 

  
Click here to join the online meeting  

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2   Minutes from the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
To approve the minutes from the previous meeting. 

  
3   Declarations of Interest  

 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 ) 

  
4   Public Question Time  

 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked 
to speak before Councillors debate the issue. 

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome 
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the 
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting’. 

  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137


 

 

5   Approval Process for Somerset Council Health and Safety Policies (Pages 11 - 
78) 
 
The HR Committee is asked to approve the Health and Safety Statement of Intent 
for Somerset Council and the following Health and Safety policies: 
Safety Action Notices, Confined Spaces, New and Expectant Parents, Working Safely 
at Height, Biological Agent (Infection Control and Blood-borne Viruses), Water 
Assets, and Working Outside in the Sun and Extremes of Heat and Cold.  
  
  

6   Workforce update  
 
To receive a verbal update on any HR related issues. 
  



Page 5

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s174/Part%20H2%20-%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


Page 6



Minutes of a Meeting of the Human Resources Committee held in the Luttrell 
Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY, on Tuesday, 11 July 2023 at 2.00 pm  

Present: Cllr Theo Butt Philip (Chair) 

Cllr Andy Kendall Cllr Graham Oakes Cllr Emily Pearlstone Cllr Mike Stanton Cllr Sarah 
Wakefield Cllr Mark Healey Cllr Connor Payne  

In attendance: Cllr Liz Leyshon  

Other Members present remotely: Cllr Leigh Redman Cllr Richard Wilkins Cllr David 
Fothergill  

1 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1  

Apologies were received from Councillor Faye Purbrick, Councillor Mandy Chilcott 
and Councillor Tony Robbins.  

2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2  

The minutes of the Human Resources Committee held on 28th March 2023 were 
noted as a correct record.  

3 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3  

Cllr T Butt Philip and Cllr A Kendell both declared a personal interest as members of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme.   

4 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4  

The Chair noted that there had been no public questions submitted by the published 
submission deadline.  

5 Somerset Council Employment Policies including Pensions Discretion Policy - 
Agenda Item5 

The Chair, invited the Service Manager HR Policy & Projects and the Strategic 
Manager HR Practice to introduce the report and they highlighted the key areas:  

 The report provided details of the policies for the new Somerset Council for 
consideration and if appropriate, approval, by the Committee.  

 As agreed previously, policies meeting certain criteria would be presented to the 
Committee for consideration and policies not meeting the criteria would be 
approved via delegated authority to the Service Director - Workforce.  

 The new policy was based on the former Somerset County Council policy and this 
policy  permitted application of a greater number of the discretionary regulations 
than the former District Councils’ policies. Members noted the approach taken when 
determining which discretions to apply had always been to ensure that the costs to 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



the Council were controlled while providing flexibility for scheme members as 
allowed by the regulations.  

 Continuing to apply this same approach could have a financial impact on Somerset 
Council simply on the basis that the new Council a larger organisation would have 
more pension scheme members covered by the policy. It would not be possible to 
predict costs as any request to apply a discretion would be on a case-by-case basis. 
Members noted this would be a positive change for former District Council 
employees.  

 The two additional discretions, outlined in the report, once approved would be 
incorporated into the Pensions Discretions Policy.  

There was a discussion and during which the following points were highlighted:  

The potential financial impact to Somerset Council; the importance of the equality 
impact assessment; the redundancy packages as a result of the Local Government 
Reorganisation; South Somerset District Council had previously decided not to apply 
either of the two discretions; the benefits for employees.  

The Committee agreed to approve the Somerset Council Employment Policies 
including the Pensions Discretion Policy.  

 

6 Update on Human Resource Matters - Agenda Item 6  

The Chair, invited the Service Director of Workforce to introduce and update and the 
following points were noted:  

 Prior to vesting day monthly updates were provided on the lead up to the Local 
Government Reorganisation due to the large amount of policy changes.  

 The People workstream had included: culture and behaviours, restructures and 
establishment, dynamics programme, health and safety, organisational development, 
policy and pay grading and starters, leavers and onboarding and an overview was 
provided on each topic.  

 The value workshops had been exploring culture with staff, to identify their 
experiences of culture and what they would like to see in the new Council. All service 
directors were involved in the workshops and the outcomes from those sessions, 
would be used to inform  the people strategy for the new Council’s behavioural 
framework.  

 More loan working devices had been procured for personal safety of staff. Reports 
on  Health and Safety including policies would be presented to future meetings.  

Page 8



 The Organisational development team had been helping former employees with 
CV’s and preparing for interviews.  

 SAP interim structure had been successfully implemented to bring together five 
thousand plus employees as they transferred to Somerset Council and this would be 
reviewed at a later stage.  

 The Tier 3 recruitment process had been completed.  

 Regarding the newly formed directorates and the structures of each this would be 
discussed with trade unions before a 45-day consultation period. 

 Recruitment would continue for positions in the new Council.  

 Dillington House would be closing, with about 30 redundancies.  

There was a discussion and the following points were raised: the culture workshops 
had noted staff attitudes towards the MTFP and budget control; the new structures 
and how those would be shared with members; the process of recruitment for the 
LCN team; concerns of losing experienced employees (due to the merger) and how 
this could be mitigated for the whole organisation and/or in certain areas.  

The Director of Workforce advised the Committee that the HR teams were putting 
strategies into place to support employees in the workplace. Team structures could 
continue to be discussed and some teams would have different restructures 
depending on the services provided. Heads of Service will look at their teams and 
operations taking into consideration budgetary issues. It was noted that both the 
private and public sectors were paying more therefore making a competitive market 
place for employees, meaning more were leaving. All Managers would need to liaise 
and listen to their teams to help and support staff at an uncertain time.  

 

The Chair of the Committee, after ascertaining there were no other items of business, 
thanked all those present for attending and closed the meeting 3.25pm. 

 

 

Cllr Theo Butt Phillip – Chair of HR Committee 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



HR Committee – 10 October 2023 
 

Somerset Council 
 
Human Resources Committee 
 –  10 October 2023 

 
 
 

 
Approval Process for Somerset Council Health and 
Safety Policies 
 
Executive Member: Cllr Theo Butt Philip, Lead Member for Transformation and 
Human Resources.  
Lead Workforce Officer: Sari Brice - Strategic Manager HR Practice.  
Author: Daniel Thomas – Health and Safety Service Manager  
Contact Details:  07508335196 daniel.thomas@somerset.gov.uk   
  
 

Please complete sign off boxes below prior to submission to Democratic Services 
Seen by: Name Date 
Legal Jill Byron  29/09/2023 

Corporate Finance Jason Vaughan 18/09/2023 

Human Resources Sari Brice 29/09/2023 

Executive Member Theo Butt Philip  28/092023 

Report Sign off 

Monitoring Officer David Clark 18/09/2023 

Summary: 

• The Statement of Intent outlines an organisational 
commitment to undertake our business operations in a way 
that prevents injury or illness to employees, visitors, 
contractors, and the public who may be impacted by our 
operations and activities.  
Responsibilities and arrangements for managing particular 
risk areas will be addressed by way of individual policies 
which will be submitted to the HR Committee for approval 
when existing council H&S policies are reviewed.  

 
• The Working Safely at Height Policy outlines Somerset 

Council’s commitment to ensuring compliance with The 
Working at Height Regulations 2005. In doing so, the policy 
clearly defines responsibilities placed on employees across all 
levels of the organisation.  
Changes to the Council’s current policy were deemed 
minimal, with no significant change in established practice.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:daniel.thomas@somerset.gov.uk


HR Committee – 10 October 2023 
 

• The Safety Action Notice Policy sets out the approach The 
Council will administer, when taking action to address 
identified or reported noncompliance, hazards, or serious 
risks to H&S. This action will be in the form of a Safety Action 
Notice (SAN) which is modelled on Health and Safety at Work 
etc Act 1974 regulatory enforcement procedures as used by 
the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). There are two levels of 
SAN, these being an Improvement SAN and Prohibition SAN. 
Changes to the Council’s current policy were deemed 
minimal, with no significant change in established practice. 
  

• The New and Expectant Parents Policy sets clear 
responsibilities to manage and reduce the risk to new and 
expectant parents at work. Beyond the moral need for this 
policy, there is also a clear statutory requirement under the 
Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999. 
Changes to the Council’s current policy were deemed 
minimal, with no significant change in established practice. 
However, consistent with changes to HR Policy, the term 
‘New and Expectant Mothers’, which is used extensively 
throughout the document, was replaced with ‘New and 
Expectant parents’ to ensure the policy wording is inclusive to 
all employees who are pregnant, have given birth in the last 6 
months, and those breastfeeding, including transgender and 
non-binary people. 
 

• The Confined Spaces Policy is a new policy to the continuing 
authority. During the LGR process, The Health and Safety 
Service identified a need for this new policy owing to 
activities undertaken by operational teams transferring from 
predecessor district organisations. The policy clearly defines 
responsibilities to achieve compliance with requirements of 
The Confined Spaces Regulations 1997. The policy 
endeavours to formalise the Council’s arrangements for 
managing risks associated with confined space working. 
 

• The Working Outside in the Sun and Extremes of Heat 
and Cold Policy is intended to replace the continuing 
authorities Sun Protection Policy. As the title suggests, the 
current policy places great importance on the need for 
suitable and sufficient sun protection. However, during the 
review, it was determined there is an absence of clearly 
documented responsibilities for managing risks associated 
with outdoor working in the extremes of heat and cold. 

Page 12



HR Committee – 10 October 2023 
 

Therefore, the policy was adapted to ensure the Council has 
robust arrangements for managing and assessing these 
activities.  

 
• The Water Assets Policy is a new policy for the continuing 

authority. During the LGR process H&S colleagues 
representing former district councils highlighted the 
importance of developing a water assets policy to ensure the 
council has clearly defined procedures for their management 
and the management of employees who may work near the 
Council’s water assets. The responsibilities articulated in the 
policy are considered acceptable in the context of ensuring 
compliance with The Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974. 

 
• The Biological Agent (Infection Control and Blood-Borne 

Virus) Policy is a revision of the Council’s current Blood-
borne virus policy. No significant impacts or changes to 
existing working practices were identified during the review.  

Recommendations: 

The members of the HR Committee are asked to:  
 
• Approve the Somerset Council Health and Safety Statement 

of Intent (Attached) – Members are reminded that owing to 
the importance and statutory requirement associated with 
this document. Duncan Sharkey and Bill Revans signed the 
document 31 March 2023. The policy is submitted for 
approval to ensure the H&S Service has followed the council’s 
process as much as reasonably possible. 

 
• Approve the following policies. 

• Safety Action Notices  
• Confined Spaces  
• New and Expectant Parents  
• Working Safely at Height  
• Biological Agent (Infection Control and Blood-

borne Viruses)  
• Water Assets  
• Working Outside in the Sun and Extremes of Heat 

and Cold  
 
• Agree to give delegated authority to the Corporate Health 

and Safety Unit to publish and update guidance documents 
when necessary.  
 

Page 13



HR Committee – 10 October 2023 
 

Reasons for 
Recommendations: 

Section 2(3) of The Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974 
places a statutory duty on Somerset Council to prepare a written 
health and safety policy. The policy must be revised as necessary 
and be brought to the attention of employees.  
 
Owing to the Local Government Reorganisation, a review is 
necessary to ensure the newly formed Somerset Council has 
outlined its commitment, aspirations, and arrangements 
regarding the management health and safety within the 
organisation.  
 
As the most senior individuals in the Council, the Chief Executive 
and Leader of the Council have signed the Statement of Intent.   
 
Guidance supports policy, outlining practical steps to achieve 
legal compliance, while also reflecting organisational working 
practices considered pertinent to each policy. Section 2, (2), (C), 
of the Act prescribes the need for the provision of information, 
instruction, and training as is necessary to ensure, so far as is 
reasonably practicable, the health and safety at work of 
Somerset Council employees. The development of 
comprehensive guidance is a contributing element of our 
endeavour to demonstrate compliance with Section 2, (2), (C).  
 
The intention of the Corporate Health and Safety Unit (CHSU) is 
to produce supporting guidance for the majority of policies we 
publish. The CHSU propose the guidance documents are 
brought to the attention of HR Committee for awareness 
purposes but are not 
[...]
utinised to ensure expectations placed on 
employees are reasonable. 
 
Legal – Health and Safety Policies are reviewed to ensure 
Somerset Council remains compliant with legislative 
requirements. 

Equalities 
Implications: 

The Statement of Intent commits Somerset Council to ensuring 
the provision of a workplace where employees feel safe, 
supported, and free to raise concerns and feel included 
regardless of race, religion, gender, political beliefs, or abilities.  
 
The Council’s duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 is 
to have “due regard” to the matters set out in relation to 
equalities when considering and making decisions. Following 
consultation with Somerset Council’s Equalities in Employment 
Officer, where required, a full Equality Impact Assessment will be 
completed for Health and Safety policies. 

Risk Assessment: N/A 
Scrutiny comments 
/ recommendation 
(if any): 

 
N/A 
 

 

Page 15



HR Committee – 10 October 2023 
 

Background 
 

Local Government in Somerset was reorganised with the formation of a single 
unitary authority covering the work of the County Council and four District 
Councils (Mendip, Sedgemoor, Somerset West & Taunton, and South 
Somerset).  Owing to the forming of Somerset Council, work has begun to 
review and consolidate health and safety policies from across the five local 
authorities. 

 
In consultation with the LGR JNF trade Union Group and People Workstream, 
in August 2022 it was agreed existing County Council H&S policies would 
supersede district policies. It was also agreed that reviews of SCC policies 
would include a caparison of district policies. 

 
For each policy a fundamental set of principles are being applied – (i) that they 
are legally compliant, (ii) align with best practice and (iii) are as concise and 
user-friendly as possible.  Where possible, detailed process and guidance is 
being moved into guides/supporting documents to assist with keeping the 
policies as concise as possible.
[...]
Somerset Council values the health and safety of its employees, volunteers, 

members of the community and any persons that may visit, transact business, or use 

the facilities it manages and controls. As such, so far as is reasonably practicable, 

the Council will strive to attain the highest possible standard of health and safety 

(H&S) management in all its operations. The Council is committed to undertaking our 

business operations in a way that prevents injury or illness to employees, visitors, 

contractors, and the public who may be impacted by our operations and activities.  

This H&S Policy Statement of Intent supports the principles of the Local Government 

Act 2000 and the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974 and all Statutory 

Instruments to which the Council are governed. It demonstrates the commitment of 

the Council in the provision of a workplace where employees feel safe, supported, 

and free to raise concerns and feel included regardless of race, religion, gender, 

political beliefs, or abilities. The policy also endorses the Council’s commitment to 

transparency, accountability, and ethical behaviour. The Council will achieve this by: 

• Providing and maintaining a safe working environment where plant, 

equipment and substances are safe to use and ensuring adequate first aid 

and welfare facilities are in place.  

• Adopting a systematic approach to managing risks, with the ultimate goal of 

eliminating the risk, if this cannot be achieved, minimise the risk so far as is 

reasonably practicable by undertaking risk assessments and implementing 

control measures in accordance with the hierarchy of control. 

• Ensuring employees are provided with clear and sufficient information, 

instruction, training, supervision to support and develop competency. 

• Providing effective consultation mechanisms to give employees and others 

the opportunity to express their views and opinions, so that these can be 

considered when decisions a
[...]
ering Group. 

Version History  

Revision Date Author Version Description of 
Revision 

 Daniel Thomas V1.0 New policy - draft 

    

    

Page 28



7 
 

 Issued by: The Corporate Health and Safety Unit 

Issued Date: DRAFT TBC 

 
Document Notification 

Approval Name Date 

Corporate H&S Advisor   

Service Director of Workforce and chair 
of HSWSG  

  

HR Committee    

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HS06 Safety Action 
Notice Policy. 

Page 31



1 
 

 

Issued by: The Corporate Health and Safety Unit 
Issued Date: DRAFT TBC 
 

 

Policy on a page 

Somerset Council (The Council) believes in a firm but fair approach to the enforcement of our 
policies and safe systems of work to enable The Council to discharge its duties under Health and 
Safety (H&S) law. This enforcement applies to The Council’s employees and also extends to all 
other parties who are undertaking work for or on behalf of The Council.  

This policy sets out the approach The Council will administer, when taking action for identified or 
reported noncompliance, hazards, or serious risks to H&S. This action will be in the form of a 
Safety Action Notice (SAN) which is modelled on Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 
regulatory enforcement procedures as used by the Health and Safety Executive (HSE).  There are 
two levels of SAN’s, these being an Improvement SAN and Prohibition SAN. 

When issuing a SAN, The Council will adopt the principals of proportionality, as such, enforcement 
action will be proportionate to the H&S risks and to the seriousness of any breach of the law. This 
includes any actual or potential harm arising from any breach, and the economic impact of the action 
taken. 
 

Any reference in this policy to Prohibition and Improvement Notices relates exclusively to the 
council’s internal procedures for managing serious H&S risks which require the intervention of the 
Corporate Health and Safety Unit. The HSE and other authorities responsi
[...]
ound to have breached this policy, they may be subject to Somerset Council’s 

disciplinary procedure.  

Policy Governance 

The following table identifies who within Somerset Council is Accountable, Responsible, Informed or 

Consulted with regards to this policy. The following definitions apply: 

• Responsible – the person(s) responsible for developing and publishing the policy. 

• Accountable – the person who has ultimate accountability and authority for the policy. 

• Consulted – the person(s) or groups to be consulted prior to final policy implementation. 

• Informed – the person(s) or groups to be informed after policy implementation. 

Responsible Corporate Health & Safety Unit 

Accountable Chief Executive 

Consulted LGR JNF Union Group, LGR H&S Sub-Workstream, Health, 

Safety and Wellbeing Steering Group (HSWSG) 

Informed All members, employees, contractors (on request), volunteers & 

3rd parties (on request) 

 

Review and Revision 

This policy will be reviewed as it is deemed appropriate, for instance when there is a change in 

statutory requirements and/or HSE guidance is revised, but no less frequently than every 36 

months. Policy review will be undertaken by rolling programme established by the CHSU and 

agreed by the Health, Safety, and Wellbeing Steering Group. 

Version History  

Revision Date Author Version Description of 

Revision 

 Francesca Benson  V1.0 New policy - draft 

    

    

 

Page 76



6 
 

 

Issued by: The Corporate Health and Safety Unit 

Issued Date: DRAFT TBC 

Document Notification 

Approval Name Date 

Corporate H&S Advisor   

Service Director of Workforce and 
chair of HSWSG  

  

HR Committee    

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	5 Approval Process for Somerset Council Health and Safety Policies
	Somerset Council Statement of Intent (Print)
	HS27 Somerset Council Working Safely at Hei

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Human Resources Committee held in the Wyndham 
Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY, on Tuesday, 10 October 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Theo Butt Philip (Chair) 
  
 
Cllr David Fothergill Cllr Mandy Chilcott 
Cllr Mark Healey Cllr Emily Pearlstone 
Cllr Faye Purbrick Cllr Tony Robbins 
Cllr Sarah Wakefield  
  
7 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Andy Kendall, Leigh Redman and Graham 
Oakes. 

Cllr Stanton attended the meeting remotely. 

  
8 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 July 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

  
9 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 
  

10 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
The Chair noted that no public questions had been received. 
  

11 Approval Process for Somerset Council Health and Safety Policies - Agenda 
Item 5 
 
The Chair, invited the Service Manager – Corporate Health and Safety to introduce 



 

 

the report and he provided a presentation of a range of Health and Safety policies 
for Somerset Council for the Committee’s approval. 
  
·    The Committee was shown how to access the Intranet Site and a background was 
provided of Health and Safety processes that had been undertaken to prepare  the 
policies contained in the report.  
  
·     It was explained that a Health, Safety and Wellbeing Steering Group had been 
established and was chaired by the Health and Safety Champion. The Group’s 
function would be to monitor the Council’s Health and Safety policies, debate 
significant Health and Safety issues to ensure that the Council provided a workplace 
conducive for staff wellbeing. The Group would oversee 5 Boards that had been set 
up to ensure that Health and Safety risks were managed effectively across the 
directorates. 
  
·      A diagram was displayed of the Health and Safety and Well-being management 
framework. 
  
·      It was noted that the Somerset Council policies had been adopted from the 
former  County Council and four District Councils (Mendip, Sedgemoor, Somerset 
West & Taunton, and South Somerset) and work had been undertaken to review and 
update those to a single set of Health and Safety policies. 
  
·      The Statement of Intent was outlined and Members noted that it committed 
Somerset Council to ensuring the provision of a workplace where employees felt 
safe, supported, and free to raise concerns and feel included regardless of race, 
religion, gender, political beliefs, or abilities. As the most senior individuals in the 
Council, the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council have signed the Statement of 
Intent. 
  
·      The Statement of Intent also outlined the Council’s commitment to undertake 
its business operations in a way that prevents injury or illness to employees, visitors, 
contractors, and the public who may be impacted by Council operations and 
activities. 
  
·      The Working Safely at Height Policy outlined the Council’s commitment to 
ensuring compliance with the Working at Height Regulations 2005. In doing so, the 
policy clearly defined responsibilities placed on employees across all levels of the 
organisation. 
  
·      The Safety Action Notice Policy set out the approach for how the Council would 
administer and take action to address identified or reported noncompliance, 
hazards, or serious risks to Health and Safety. 
  
·      The New and Expectant Parents Policy set clear responsibilities to manage and 



 

 

reduce risk and help enable new and expectant parents at work. 
  
·      The Confined Spaces Policy was a new policy as during the Local Government 
Reorganisation process, the Health and Safety Service identified a need for this  
policy owing to activities undertaken by operational teams transferring from 
predecessor district organisations. 
  
·      The Working Outside in the Sun and Extremes of Heat and Cold Policy would 
replace the Sun Protection Policy. 
  
·     The Water Assets Policy is a new policy as during the Local Government 
Reorganisation process it had been noted a water assets policy would ensure the 
Council had clearly defined procedures for their management and the management 
of employees who may work near the Council’s water assets. 
  
·     The Biological Agent (Infection Control and Blood-Borne Virus) Policy was an 
update of the current Blood-borne virus policy. 
  
There was a discussion and the following points were raised: how the Committee 
makes amendments to the policies before approving; the use of word of ensure 
throughout the policies; the statement of intent not being presented to the last 
meeting; the responsibilities of employers and employees around health and safety; 
the processes of third party contractors; the policies that were linked together to 
enable processes to take place; expectant parents liaising with employers about 
pregnancies; breastfeeding to be acceptable anywhere in the organisation; the 
importance of having a policy for working in confined spaces and ensuring qualified 
people were carried out such jobs; relevant policies had been reviewed by 
colleagues in public health. 
  
The Service Manager of Corporate Health and Safety explained to Members the link 
between policies and the approach that would be taken; explained the process if the 
Committee made an amendment to policies; the work undertaken between the 
former Councils and amending those policies in a transparent and robust way for 
Somerset Council.   
  
The Director of Strategy, Workforce and Localities advised the Committee that he 
would work with the Service Manager - Corporate Health and Safety to review some 
of the wording  contained in some policies, such as the word ‘ensure’. The Service 
Manager – Corporate Health and Safety undertook to consider that appropriate 
assessments and checks of contractors were reviewed as part of the procurement 
exercises.  
  
The Committee, having considered and discussed the reports, agreed to:  
Approve the Somerset Council Health and Safety Statement of Intent Policy; 
Approve the Somerset Council Safety Action Notices Policy; 



 

 

Approve the Somerset Council Confined Spaces Policy; 
Approve the Somerset Council New and Expectant Parents Policy; 
Approve the Somerset Council Working Safely at Height Policy; 
Approve the Somerset Council Biological Agent (Infection Control and Blood-borne 
Viruses) policy; 
Approve the Somerset Council Water Assets and Working Outside in the Sun and 
Extremes of Heat and Cold; 
Give delegated authority to the Corporate Health and Safety Unit to publish and 
update guidance documents when necessary.  
  
  

12 Workforce update - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Chair, invited The Director of Strategy, Workforce and Localities to provide an 
update and the following points were noted: 
  
·    A general workforce update was outlined and this included recruitment 
opportunities arising in those services areas going through restructuring. 
·    It was noted that a Head of Operations post,  a Customer Insights post and a 
Head of Regulatory Services were currently going through the recruitment process, 
and were open to expressions of interest. 
·     A process of creating business cases for individual service structures was 
ongoing across the Council.  
·     There would be a thorough evaluation and recruitment process and the 
redeployment pool could be utilised by unsuccessful employees. 
·     The Strategy, Workforce and Localities area had significant challenges due to its 
current functions having previously been split across all of the 5 former Councils  
and a thorough systematic review would ensure all areas were appropriately 
consulted on.  
·     It was explained there were a significant number of vacancies recorded on SAP 
and a review was being carried out to ensure the current number (1362) was 
accurate.   
·     Final steps on reviewing policies and procedures associated with Recruitment 
Protocols, Redundancy Procedures and suitable alternative employment were being 
progressed.  
  
There was a discussion and the following points were raised: the ongoing 
uncertainty for many staff concerning recruitment/retention and restructure as there 
appeared to be a number of staff leaving due to this. Reviewing the number of 
vacancies showing on SAP and how this could be mitigated in future.   
  
The Interim Director of Workforce was introduced and she informed the Committee 
of her previous work experience, including recently undertaking a number of senior 
leadership roles such as Interim Assistant Director People Services at Birmingham 
City Council and Interim Talent, Transformation and Inclusion Director at 



 

 

Hammersmith and Fulham Council. She noted her commitment to the Council and 
looking forward to using her knowledge and skills to ensure the workforce was fit 
for purpose.   
  
The Director of Strategy, Workforce and Localities informed the Committee that the 
Council’s senior leadership team had been concerned about staff leaving and the 
Council and they were committed to providing clarity and communications for all 
staff. He noted that the SAP vacancy issue was complicated as it involved migrating 
data and checking data quality.  
  
The Chair, after ascertaining there were no other items of business, thanked all those 
present for attending and closed the meeting. 
  
  
 

((The meeting ended at 3.50pm) 
 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


